INSTRUCTIONS

#35011 1/8 SCALE 2-SPEED TRANSMISSION SET (Shoes Type)

* This professional two speed transmission is only for ULTRA GT series and ULTRA GTP series kits.

© OFNA RACING INSTALLATION SHEETS

#35011 1/8 SCALE 2-SPEED TRANSMISSION SET (Shoes Type)

1st Spur Gear
(49T.48T47T)

Clockwise

2nd Spur Gear
(46T.45T.44T)

*2nd gear Adjustment
Hole.

#35234

2nd Spur gear
Clutch Bell, rev 3
(Ball bearing Type)

#35219
Alum. Nut
#35228 (Clockwise)
Alum. Nut
(Counter clockwise) #35230
8 x 12mm
# 35225 Flange
1st Spur Gear Ball earing
Holder
(One-Way
bearing installed)
Counter
Clockwise #35230
* Push down firmly keeping 8 x 12mm
the gear straight. Flange
*NB, this mark is for Ball bearing
the Counter Clockwise nut.
* Push bearing into
the gear holder.
35237
9 5 X 5mm 9 M6x6mm * Find a flat surface and use 500 grit
g/ Set Screw Set Screw sand paper to ensure the shoes are flat.
35237 | Slightly sand!
4mm Ball Sand Paper
* Put the 2 speed carrier :n%z)?'lémm C|)/I
in the "D" cut. Hex Screw )~ UL
35237
#35235 z’;‘l';‘n Nut * Important Pre-Setup
Clutch Shoe Carrier * Screw M3x15mm screwin until
spring compresses, do notcrush!
Back screw off 5turns. Shoe
#35222 assembly should setinto alum.
Center Gear Clutch holder.
Shaft
* . 1
Note: Put the small ring
on the short side.
35236
2ud Gear M3x15
Clutch Shoes Screw
* Tighten SetScrews M6x6mm
35237 slightly to allow pressurefrom ball
35237 Spring to hold centercam. Do notover
3mm tighten. Adjust bothscrews for an

0 5 10 15

20 25
mm

Clutch Shoes after assembly

2nd Gear Assembly

Nylon Nut

35237

4mm Ball

35237
M6éx6mm

8

Set Screw

1st Gear Assembly

#35231

8x10x1.5mm
Alum. Ring

even amount of pressure.

M6x6
Set Screws




0 ASSEMBLY OF THE 2 SPEED TRANSMISSION INTO CENTER MOUNT
(Use the parts that come with your kit.)

*Use the ball bearings
#30621 that come with your car.
7 x 19x 5mm
Ball bearings

#30170
Brake Joint

#30621
7 x 19x 5mm
Ball bearings

2

30170
\?; =~ Brake Joint
5

‘é
~En

5X 5mm #30200
Set Screw Center
Diff. Mount

* Large gear to front. #30200 w
(Rear) Center
Diff. Mount 5X 5mm

e
elv
%

(Front) Set Screw

@ 3 x 3mm

#33171 Set Screw
Brake Lever \
3 x10mm (@2 ;

Tapping Screw

*Use the parts comes
with your kit.

&

\=
=
=
=

Y,

b
/_85 35
D 0220
§ Center Plate
) #30211
Plastic
L Pushing

Leave 0.5 mm

#30210

Brake Cam
#30180
Brake Pads

3 x12mm
Screw

S

To Front

Brake Disc




ASSEMBLY OF THE2 SPEED CLUTCH BELL

35242
Clutch Bell
or 2 speed.
For 2 d 35253
18T 2nd
( FOR NORMAL PILOT SHAFT) Clutch Gear ?2_?_313“
5x8x0.8mm
Clutch Gear Washer
5x8x0.3mm
Washer 35243
3x8x0.5mm Dust Cover
Washer
10091
Normal 34110)
Pilot Shaft 5x10mm
Ball bearing
35958 3x5mm
5x8x2.5mm Screw
Ball bearing
35242
( FOR SG PILOT SHAFT) Cnateh Bell
For 2 speed.) 35253
10098 ( P
5x9x0.3mm 18T 2nd 35238
Washer Clutch Gear 14T 1st

Clutch Gear
3x8x0.5mm
Washer 35243
Dust Cover
\ ) N
—

10098 * Notice the direction of the
2nd clutch gear as shown.
SG Nut/shims 34110 g
Pilot Shaft 5x10mm
Ball bearing

. . . 35958 3x5mm

I?ependmg on the engine you use, 5x8x2.5mm Screw

it may be necessary to use 5x9x0.3mm "

Ball bearing
washer for a long crank shaft.

ADJUSTING THE SHIFT POINT

* Adjustthe engine beforeadjusting the clutchshift timing.
Adjust theengine as perengine instruction manual.

*Usea2mmand 2.5mm allen wrench to
set the clutch shoes.

* Two steps to adjust the shoes and shift timing. mm and 2.5mm
6x6mm Allen Wrench

Set Screw AIR GAP SETTING

Clockwise
(Tighten)

1. Use a2.5 mm allenwrench to
adjust shoe assemblyair gap.
Tighten SetScrews, M6x6mm, to
adjust the airgap between the
shoe assembly andclutch bell

wall. Adjustboth screws foran
even amount ofgap of about
1mm.
Counter-clockwisg
(Loosen)
6x6mm
Set Screw
M3x15 SHIFT TIMING SETTING
Hex Screw
Adjustment thru
2. Use a2mm allen wrenchto this hole.

adjust the shift timing. Turn, To Front
M3x15mm, screws IN until
spring compresses, donot

crush! Back offscrew 5 turns, 1.0Once theengine adjustments havebeen completed, proceedto the adjustment

PP of the clutchshift timing.
this is agood place tostart. (Using a 2mmallen wrench toadjust the clutchshoes.)
When adjusting shift timing, Note:
M3x15 always turn eachscrew the Clockwise=-=-=---- Shift timing will become slower.
Hex Screw Same number turns. Counter Clockwise---Shifttiming will become quicker.
2. Adjustthe clutch shifttiming for your track conditions.

As youtighten (Clockwise) the 3x15mm hex screw, the shifttiming will become
slower.

As youloosen (Counter Clockwise) the 3x15mmhex screw, the shift timingwill
become quicker.

w

. Set the shift timing tothe track conditions while the caris running.




2 SPEED GEAR RATIO COMBINATIONS

IMPORTANT:

Must be equal

The #35011 2-speed transmission hasa smooth gearchange and less
aggressive on the2nd gear .
We offer manydifferent pinion and spur gear combinations
which can beused for different tracks.

The sum ofthe spur gearand clutch gearfor1st gear mustbe equal
the sum ofthe spur gearand clutch gearfor 2nd gearbe equal.

1st gear 45+13=58
2nd gear 41+17=5

( STANDARD) g
SE
SPUR GEAR CLUTCH GEAR 215
(4 tooth difference) c |2

49T/45T 13T17T 14T/18T 15T/9T 16T/20T 1~
o
487/44T7 | ——] Ak
«Q
[’} o
o (2]
=

2 SPEED OPTION PARTS 2 SPEED SPAREPARTS

SPUR GEAR(1st):

SPUR GEAR(2nd):

CLUTCH GEAR:

CLUTCH GEAR

(1st):

CLUTCH GEAR
(2nd):

USA Parts No. Description
No.35249 49T SpurGear
No.35248 48T SpurGear
No.35247 47T SpurGear
USA Parts No. Description
No.35246 46T SpurGear
No.35245 45T SpurGear
No.35244 44T SpurGear
USA Parts No. Description
No.35220 13T/17T Gear
No.35232 14T/18T Gear
No.35233 15T/19T Gear
USA Parts No. Description
35238 14T Gear
35239 15T Gear
35240 16T Gear
35241 17T Gear
USA Parts No. Description
35252 17T Gear
35253 18T Gear
35254 19T Gear
35255 20T Gear
35256 21T Gear

(STD)

(STD)

(STD)

(STD)

(STD)

USA Parts No. Description

35225 1st SpurGear Holder
35228 Alum. Nut (Counter-Clockwise)
35230 8x12mm Flange Ball bearing
35222 Center Shaft
34110 5x10x4mm Ball bearing
35242 Clutch BellBase
35249 49T SpurGear (1st)
35245 45T SpurGear(2nd)
35234 2nd SpurGear Clutch Bell
35235 Clutch Shoe Carrier
35219 Alum. Nut (Clockwise)
35236 2nd Clutch Shoes
Misc Parts Spring

4mm Ball
35237 6x6mm SetScrew

3x15mm Hex Screw
35231 8x10x1.5mm Alum. Ring
35243 Dust Cover, Steel

OFNA Racing-USA

Tel:949-586 2910 Fax:949-586 8812

Made In Taiwan



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4

